

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
10/4/2019 11:22 AM

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 368220-III

JENS RICHTER, as an individual d/b/a GLOBAL EQUINE SIRES
and A-1 PERFORMANCE SIRES, Plaintiff/Appellant

vs.

ALLIE HELINSKI and BRENT HELINSKI, individually and the marital
community thereof, Defendants/Respondents

On Appeal from the Superior Court of Spokane County
The Honorable Julie M. McKay
Superior Court Docket Number 18-2-03782-9

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Andrea L. Asan, WSBA #35395
Michael J. Paukert, WSBA #20237
Kathleen H. Paukert, WSBA #20247
Paukert & Troppmann, PLLC
522 W. Riverside, Suite 560
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 232-7760
Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Order Vacating Orders of Default and Default Judgment.	1
B. Substantive Facts.	2
C. Procedural History.	5
III. LAW & ARGUMENT	12
A. Standard of Review.	12
B. The Facts and Evidence Presented Support the Trial Court’s Decision to Vacate the Default and Default Judgment against Allie Helinski.	13
1. Evidence supports the finding of mistake, inadvertence, surprise and/or excusable neglect under CR 60(b)(1).	14
2. The trial court properly contemplated <i>Morin</i> in support of vacating the default orders under CR 60(b)(4).	18
C. The Facts and Evidence Presented Support at Least a Prima Facie Defense to Richter’s Claims.	19
D. The Facts and Evidence Presented Support Vacation of the Default Orders and Default Judgment Under CR 60(b)(11).	23

IV. CONCLUSION

25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case Law</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Calhoun v. Merritt</i> 46 Wn. App. 616, 7 P.2d 1094 (1986)	22
<i>Cox v. Spangler</i> 141 Wn.2d 431, 5 P.3d 1265 (2000)	12
<i>DeCaro v. Spokane County</i> 198 Wn. App. 638, 394 P.3d 1042 (2017)	12, 19, 20
<i>Griggs v. Averbek Realty, Inc.</i> 92 Wn.2d 576, 599 P.2d 1289 (1979)	25
<i>Ha v. Signal Electric, Inc.</i> 182 Wn. App. 436, 332 P.3d 991 (2014)	14, 15, 16
<i>Johnson v. Cash Store</i> 116 Wn. App. 833, 68 P.3d 1099 (2003)	15
<i>Little v. King</i> 160 Wn.2d 696, 161 P.3d 345 (2007)	14
<i>Meade v. Nelson</i> 174 Wn. App. 740, 300 P.3d 828 (2013)	10
<i>Morin v. Burris</i> 160 Wn.2d 745, 161 P.3d 956 (2007)	10, 18, 19
<i>Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co. v. Brunswick Assoc. Ltd. P'ship</i> 507 U.S. 380, 395, 113 S. Ct. 1489 (1993)	14
<i>Showwalter v. Wild Oats</i> 124 Wn. App. 506, 101 P.3d 867 (2004)	12, 17, 20, 21
<i>TMT Bear Creek Shopping Ctr. v. PETCO Animal Supplies, Inc.</i> 140 Wn. App. 191, 165 P.3d 1271 (2007)	15, 20, 25

White v. Holm 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 22
73 Wn. 2d 348, 438 P.2d 581 (1968)

Court Rules

CR 55(a)(3)	9
CR 55(c)(1)	10, 13, 19
CR 60(b)	11, 13
CR 60(b)(1)	1, 10, 14
CR 60(b)(4)	1, 10, 14, 18, 19
CR 60(b)(11)	1, 10, 14, 23, 24, 25
